

adding thereto, immediately after paragraph (a) thereof, the following paragraph:

“(a.1) in the Province of Ontario, the Ontario Court (General Division),”

(2) Paragraph (d) of the definition “court” in subsection 320(8) of the said Act is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

“(d) in the Province of Nova Scotia, a county or district court;”

R.S., c. 11 (1st Supp.), s. 2(1) (Sch., item 1(3))

12. Paragraph (a) of the definition “judge” in section 493 of the said Act is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) in the Province of Ontario, a judge of the superior court of criminal jurisdiction of the Province,”

R.S., c. 11 (1st Supp.), s. 2(1) (Sch., item 1(4))

13. Paragraph (a) of the definition “judge” in section 552 of the said Act is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) in the Province of Ontario, a judge of the superior court of criminal jurisdiction of the Province,”

14. Paragraph 745(6)(a) of the said Act is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) in relation to the Province of Ontario, the Chief Justice of the Ontario Court;”

R.S., c. 11 (1st Supp.), s. 2(1) (Sch., item 1(6))

15. Paragraph 812(a) of the said Act is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

“(a) in the Province of Ontario, the Ontario Court (General Division) sitting in the region, district or county or group of counties where the adjudication was made;”

R.S., c. 1 (2nd Supp.)

16. (1) The definition “clerk of the court” in subsection 71(2) of the Customs Act is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

CUSTOMS ACT

fiée par insertion, après l’alinéa a), de ce qui suit :

«a.1) dans la province d’Ontario, la Cour de l’Ontario (Division générale);»

(2) L’alinéa d) de la définition de «tribunal», au paragraphe 320(8) de la même loi, est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

«d) dans la province de la Nouvelle-Écosse, une cour de comté ou de district.»

12. L’alinéa a) de la définition de «juge», à l’article 493 de la même loi, est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

«a) Dans la province d’Ontario, un juge de la cour supérieure de juridiction criminelle de la province;»

13. L’alinéa a) de la définition de «juge», à l’article 552 de la même loi, est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

«a) Dans la province d’Ontario, un juge de la cour supérieure de juridiction criminelle de la province;»

14. L’alinéa 745(6)a) de la même loi est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

«a) dans la province d’Ontario, le juge en chef de la Cour de l’Ontario;»

15. L’alinéa 812a) de la même loi est abrogé et remplacé par ce qui suit :

«a) dans la province d’Ontario, la Cour de l’Ontario (Division générale) dans la région, le district ou le comté ou groupe de comtés où le jugement a été rendu;»

LOI SUR LES DOUANES

16. (1) La définition de «greffier du tribunal», au paragraphe 71(2) de la Loi sur les douanes, est abrogée et remplacée par ce qui suit :

5

10

L.R., ch. 11 (1<sup>er</sup> suppl.), par. 2(1), ann., par. 1(3)

20

L.R., ch. 11 (1<sup>er</sup> suppl.), par. 2(1), ann., par. 1(4)

25

L.R., ch. 11 (1<sup>er</sup> suppl.), par. 2(1), ann., par. 1(6)

30

L.R., ch. 1 (2<sup>e</sup> suppl.)